Court Coordinator Eviction Diversion Grant, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Milwaukee County (the County) Combined Court Related Operations has convened the Housing Consortium (HC) for approximately two years to improve the handling of evictions in Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, the HC is composed of judges, commissioners, and clerks from the court system, landlord representatives, legal services, rental assistance, and local funding partners; and

WHEREAS, the County Clerk of Courts and Chief Judge, First Judicial District, Combined Court Related Operations, applied for and received a grant from the National Center for State Courts (NCSC) to fund a Court Coordinator (Eviction Diversion) to facilitate continued progress toward improving the eviction process, and increase housing stability in Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, the Eviction Diversion Grant is for a two-year period, for a total of \$181,098, with the potential for additional funding in the third and fourth years of the program; and

WHEREAS, included in the request was funding for one, Full-Time Equivalent, Court Coordinator position; and

WHEREAS the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of June 16, 2022, recommended adoption of File No. 22-753 (vote 7-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County Board) hereby authorizes and approves the following position action for Combined Court Related Operations, effective the start of the first pay period after approval (June 1, 2022):

| Action | Title | Number of Positions | Pay Grade |
|--------|---|-------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Create | Court Coordinator – Eviction Diversion Grant | 1 Full- Time Equivalent | 29M \$67,423 - \$80,807 |

; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Court Coordinator position will be abolished at the end of the grant; and

41 42 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County Board hereby approves the receipt of 43 the two-year National Center for State Courts (NCSC) Eviction Diversion Grant in the 44 amount of \$181,098, beginning June 1, 2022, and ending May 31, 2024; and 45 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County Board hereby authorizes the Office of 46 47 Strategy, Budget, and Performance, and the Office of the Comptroller to process an 48 appropriation transfer to recognize the revenue and related expenditures associated 49 with the Eviction Diversion Grant from the NCSC. 50 51 52 53 54 55 srb 06/16/2022 \\Fi01wpchc\comclerk\\Committees\2022\June\FINANCE\Resolutions\22-753 Combined Courts - Court Coordinator.docx